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. [ON Commonwe:lth Edison
*

,

[ ) one First National Plaza. Chicago. Illinois.

\ C '', Address Reply to: Post difice Box 767'

,

(- / Chicago, tilinois 60690 ,

Janua ry 3, 1982

Mr. Jame s G. Keppler, Regional Administrator
Directorate of Inspection and

Enforcement - Region III
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
799 Roosevelt Road
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

Subject: Byron Station Units 1 and 2
I&E Inspection Report No s .
50-454/82-05 and 50-455/82-04

Reference: (a) June 2 4, 1982 letter from
C. E. Norelius to Cordell Reed

(b) July 3 0, 1982 let te r fro m
Wayne Stiede to J. G. Keppler

(c) Novembe r 5, 1982 letter from
Wayne Stiede to J. G. Keppler

I
Dear Mr. Keppler :

This is to provide additional information regarding a
violation which was identified at Byron in reference (a) .
Withdrawal of that violation is also being requested.

Ih references (b) and (c) Commonwealth Edison responded to,

Violation .7 regarding control o f welding activities. Past practives
c' were documented and we Indicated that these practices were

consistent with ASME Section III requirements. We alsd indicated
'

that a .for.ialsinquiry had been submitted to ASME regarding the-
,

proper field location of welding instructions. A response to thats

inquiry has -now been received and is enclosed for your review.
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The ASME reply to our inquiry indicates that welding
procedures and instructions need not be located at each location
where actual welding is being done provided that they are available
at the work station. This has been the practice at Byron.
Accordingly, it is requested that Violation 7 be withdrawn.

Please address further questions regarding this matter to
this office.

Ve ry truly yours,

h h/
W. L. Stiede

Assistant Vice President

bg

Enclosure:
December 3, 1982 letter from John Millman, ASME
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The American Society of Mechanical Engineers ~

x' :'%'
united Engewenng Center * 345 E. 47tn St., New Yors, N.Y 100.7 e 212 644-7722 o TWA 710-5815267m

December 3, 1982 '

.

.

Subject: Section III, Division 1
NA-4411 control Issuance and Disposition
1974 Edition - Su cr 1975 Add =h

Reference: Your letter of October 8, 1982
ASME File # NI 82-118

i

| Gentlemen:
i

1 ~

Our und.erstanding of the questions in your inquiries, and our replies are
as follows:

.

Question 1: Are the requirements of NA-4411 met by providing welding pro-
cedures and specifications at a construction site in central locations?

Reply 1: Yes, provided welding instructions are available at t'he work
station.

,

Question 2: Does NA-4411 require that welding procedures and specifica-
I tions be located at each location where actual welding is being carried

out?
.

Reply 2: No, provided weldirig instructions are available at the work
station.
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Yours truly,
,
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R. Reedy
,

| John Millman b f C *- E. Gerwin
|

Assistant Secretary E. Kemmler
(212) 705-7026 W. Harding

! H. Dobel-

| W. Schultheis
" .\/'E. Hemzy .
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l ASME proce:!ures provide for reconsideration of this interpr'etation when or if additional information 15 -

available which the inquirer believes might affect the interpretation. Further, persons eqprieved by tnis
( Interpreta! Ion may appealto the Cognizant ASME committee or subcommittee As stated in the foreworc of the
l code documents, A%iE coes not" approve.""certity."" rate," or "eriuorse" easy stern, constructrorr. prupnetary * - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -

I device or 8Clivity.
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